

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVIS WADE AMARAL,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SHINN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8291
jgreen@sidley.com

COLLIN P. WEDEL
NICOLE M. BAADE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

July 25, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	9
I. This Case Presents Pressing Questions Regarding the Constitutional Protections Re-quired for Juvenile Offenders	9
A. The Circuits Are Divided as to Whether <i>Miller</i> Applies to Term-of-years Sen- tences for Juveniles That Will Not Be Survivable	9
B. This Court Should Also Grant Certiorari to Clarify Whether <i>Miller</i> Is Satisfied by a Generic Reference to an Offender's "Age."	10
II. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	13
III. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle for Address- ing the Questions Presented.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	18
<i>Ali v. Roy</i> , 950 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	18
<i>Atkins v. Crowell</i> , 945 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2, 13, 15
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	18
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	2, 3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	2, 6, 11, 13
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Dickens</i> , 926 P.2d 468 (Ariz. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 971 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2020)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Friend,</i> 2 F.4th 369 (4th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Grant,</i> 9 F.4th 186 (3d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Sparks,</i> 941 F. 3d 748 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
Anna Aizer & Joseph J. Doyle, Jr., <i>Juvenile Incarceration, Human Capital and Future Crime: Evidence from Randomly-Assigned Judges</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 19102).....	17
Barry Holman & Jason Ziedenberg, <i>The Dangers of Detention: The Impact of Incarcerating Youth in Detention and Other Secure Facilities</i> (Just. Pol'y Inst. 2006)	17
Emily Widra, <i>Incarceration Shortens Life Expectancy</i> , Prison Pol'y Initiative (June 26, 2017), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2017/06/26/life_expectancy....	7
Lilah Wolf, <i>Purgatorio: The Enduring Impact of Juvenile Incarceration and a Proposed Eighth Amendment Solution to Hell on Earth</i> , 14 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 89 (2018)	17
Linda A. Teplin et al., <i>Prevalence and Persistence of Psychiatric Disorders in Youth After Detention: A Prospective Longitudinal Study</i> , 69 Archives Gen. Psych. 1031 (2012)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
MacArthur Found., <i>Research Network on Adolescent Development & Juvenile Justice</i> (last visited July 21, 2022), https://www.macfound.org/networks/research-network-on-adolescent-development-juvenile	17
Sebastian Daza, Alberto Palloni, & Jerrett Jones, <i>The Consequences of Incarceration on Mortality in the United States</i> , 57 Demography 577 (2020)	7
